

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

-----  
SUPREME COURT NO.: 20170187  
-----

State of North Dakota,            )  
  )  
                  Plaintiff/Appellee,    )  
  )  
                  vs.                        )  
  )  
Richie Edwin Wilder, Jr.         )  
  )  
                  Defendant/Appellant. )

-----  
APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT  
NORTH EAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
WARD COUNTY CRIMINAL. NO. 51-2015-CR-02854  
THE HONORABLE GARY LEE PRESIDING  
-----

**BRIEF**

BENJAMIN C. PULKRABEK

RAISSA R. CARPENTER

ATTORNEY AT LAW  
402 - 1<sup>st</sup> ST. NW  
MANDAN, ND 58554  
701-663-1929  
N.D. State Bar ID No. 02908  
[PULKRABEK@LAWYER.COM](mailto:PULKRABEK@LAWYER.COM)

ATTORNEY AT LAW  
11 - FIRST AVE SW  
MINOT, ND 58701  
701-857-7750  
N.D. State Bar ID No. 08494  
[RACARPENTER@ND.GOV](mailto:RACARPENTER@ND.GOV)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Abbreviations .....viii

Statement of the Issues .....¶1

Nature of the Case .....¶2

Statement of Facts .....¶18

Issues - Law and Argument .....¶31

Issue I. Whether or not Mr. Wilder’s constitutional right to remain silent were violated by the comments during closing and rebuttal statements? .....¶1, 32

Issue II. Whether or not the provision of the September 18, 2017 2<sup>nd</sup> Amended Criminal Judgment prohibiting Mr. Wilder from having any contact whatsoever with A.W. age 12, and N.W., age 6 until each of their respective 18<sup>th</sup> birthdays is an illegal sentence?.....¶1,43

A. Article I, Section 25 of the North Dakota Constitution Did Not Authorize No-Contact Provision .....¶44

1. Article I, Section 25 does not grant a “victim” a right to have another individual’s criminal sentence include a no-contact provision .....¶45

2. It was improper for the district court to find that A.W. and N.W. were victims for purposes of Article I, Section 25 .....¶46

3. Victim Rights Pursuant to Article I, Section 25 were not properly asserted .....¶49

B. Article VI, Section 8 and N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 did not give district court authority to issue no-contact provision .....¶54

C. Interpreting Article I, Section 25, Article VI, Section 8, or N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 as Granting Authority for the No Contact Provision Results in an Unconstitutional Interpretation.....¶59

1. Imposition of the No-Contact Provision Violated separation of Powers .....	¶60
2. Imposition of the No-Contact Provision Constituted an <i>Ex Pos Facto</i> Application of Article I, Section 25 .....	¶64
3. Imposition of the No-Contact Provision Violated Mr. Wilder’s Rights to Due Process .....	¶69
a. Retroactive Application of Judicial Interpretation .....	¶70
b. De Facto Termination of Mr. Wilder’s Parental Rights .....	¶72
Issue III. Whether or not the District Court erred when it prohibited Mr. Wilder from introducing testimony of the guardian ad litem regarding A.W. and N.W.’s desire for contact with Mr. Wilder at the September 11, 2017 hearing on Mr. Wilder’s Motion to correct his sentence?.....	¶1,78
Conclusion .....	¶87

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 ..... ¶ 65

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... ¶¶ 34, 37, 38, 74

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... ¶¶ 70, 74

**N.D. Constitution**

N.D.Const. Art. I, § 12 ..... ¶¶ 34, 37, 70, 74

N.D.Const. Art. I, § 18 ..... ¶ 65

N.D.Const. Art. I, § 25 ¶¶ 29, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 54, 59,60, 61, 65, 66, 70, 72

N.D.Const. Art. VI, § 7 ..... ¶ 55

N.D.Const. Art. VI, § 8 ..... ¶¶ 44, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 65, 70, 72

**N.D. Rules of Evidence**

N.D.R.Ev. 101 ..... ¶ 81

N.D.R.Ev. 102 ..... ¶ 86

N.D.R.Ev. 602 ..... ¶ 41

N.D.R.Ev. 802 ..... ¶ 81

N.D.R.Ev. 1101 ..... ¶ 81

**N.D. Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05 ..... ¶ 64

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-31.2-02 ..... ¶ 63

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-02 ..... ¶¶ 59, 61, 62, 82

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-07 ..... ¶ 63

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-09 .....	¶ 82
N.D.C.C. § 14-15-19 .....	¶ 75
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-45 .....	¶ 82
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 .....	¶¶ 44, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 65, 70, 72
N.D.C.C. Chapter 27-20 .....	¶ 53
N.D.C.C. § 27-30-45 .....	¶ 75

### **North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure**

N.D.R.Crim.P. 35 .....	¶ 29, 83
------------------------	----------

### **Binding Federal Cases**

<u>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</u> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	¶ 53
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	¶ 49
<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	¶ 65
<u>Chapman v. U.S.</u> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	¶ 61
<u>Johnson v. U.S.</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	¶ 71
<u>Kelley v. Powers</u> , 477 N.W.2d 586 (N.D. 1991) .....	¶ 76
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	¶ 61
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	¶ 74
<u>Meachum v. Fano</u> , 427 U.S. 215, 225 (1976) .....	¶ 76
<u>Rogers v. Tennessee</u> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	¶ 71
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	¶ 69

<u>U.S. v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	¶ 71
<u>U.S. v. Brown</u> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948) .....	¶ 62
<u>U.S. v. Evans</u> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....	¶ 61
<u>Vidal v. Girard’s Ex’rs</u> , 43 U.S. 127 (1844) .....	¶ 53
<u>Williams v. People of State of N.Y.</u> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	¶¶ 81, 82
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	¶ 76

**North Dakota Cases**

<u>Bryan v. Miller</u> , 16 N.W.2d 275 (N.D. 1944) .....	¶ 58
<u>City of Dickinson v. Mueller</u> , 261 N.W.2d 787 (N.D. 1977) .....	¶ 81
<u>Doyle ex rel. Doyle v. Sprynczynatyk</u> , 2001 ND 8, 621 N.W.2d 353 (N.D.2001).....	¶ 63
<u>In re Adoption of S.A.L.</u> , 2002 ND 178, 652 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 2002).....	¶ 74
<u>In re K.J.</u> , 2010 ND 46, 779 N.W.2d 635 (N.D. 2010).....	¶ 74
<u>Jensen v. Satran</u> , 332 N.W.2d 222 (N.D. 1983) .....	¶ 76
<u>Kelsh v. Jaeger</u> , 2002 ND 53, 641 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 2002).....	¶ 60
<u>Leet v. City of Minot</u> , 2006 ND 191, 721 N.W.2d 398 (N.D. 2006).....	¶ 60
<u>Lembke v. Unke</u> , 171 N.W.2d 837 (N.D. 1969) .....	¶ 64
<u>Little v. Tracy</u> , 497 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1993) .....	¶ 63
<u>Matter of Adoption of J.S.P.L.</u> , 532 N.W.2d 653 (N.D. 1995).....	¶ 76
<u>Matter of Adoption of Quenette</u> , 341 N.W.2d 619 (N.D. 1983) .....	¶ 76
<u>Schillerstrom v. Schillerstrom</u> , 32 N.S.2d 106 (N.D. 1948).....	¶¶ 57, 58

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 2016 ND 28, 875 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 2016).....	¶ 41
<u>State v. Aune</u> , 2002 ND 176, 653 N.W.2d 53 (N.D. 2002).....	¶ 63
<u>State v. Beciraj</u> , 2003 ND 173, 671 N.W.2d 250 (N.D. 2003).....	¶ 62
<u>State v. Burr</u> , 1999 ND 143, 598 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1999).....	¶¶ 65, 66, 67
<u>State v. Ennis</u> , 464 N.W.2d 378 (N.D. 1990) .....	¶ 44
<u>State v. Gibbs</u> , 2009 ND 44, 763 N.W.2d 430 (N.D. 2009).....	¶ 80
<u>State v. Jaster</u> , 2004 ND 223, 690 N.W.2d 213 (N.D. 2004).....	¶ 80
<u>State v. Kruckenberg</u> , 2008 ND 212, 2008 ND 212, 758 N.W.2d 427 (N.D. 2008)....	¶ 41
<u>State v. Meador</u> , 2010 ND 139, 785 N.w.2d 886 (N.D. 2010).....	¶ 66
<u>State v. Messner</u> , 1998 ND 151, 583 N.W.2d 109 (N.D. 1998).....	¶ 35
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 2006 ND 242, 724 N.W.2d 168 (N.D. 2006).....	¶ 60
<u>State v. Overby</u> , 209 N.W. 552 (N.D. 1926) .....	¶ 57
<u>State v. Rooney</u> , 95 N.W. 513 (N.D. 1903) .....	¶ 76
<u>State v. Rudolph</u> , 260 N.W.2d 13 (N.D. 1977) .....	¶ 44
<u>State v. Sahr</u> , 470 N.W.2d 185 (N.D. 1991) .....	¶ 63
<u>State v. Teggatz</u> , 2017 ND 171, 898 N.W.2d 684 (N.D. 2017).....	¶ 80
<u>State v. Tutt</u> , 2007 ND 77, 732 N.W.2d 382 (N.D. 2007).....	¶ 49
<u>State v. Wells</u> , 265 N.W.2d 239 (N.D. 1978) .....	¶ 81
<u>State v. Wicks</u> , 1998 ND 76, 576 N.W.2d 518 (N.D. 1998).....	¶ 35
<u>Taylor v. Oulie</u> , 212 N.W. 931 (N.D. 1927) .....	¶ 57

<u>Treiber v. Citizens State Bank</u> , 1999 ND 130 .....	¶ 64
<u>Trinity Medical Center, Inv. V. Holum</u> , 544 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1996) .....	¶ 64
<u>Walbert v. Walbert</u> , 1997 ND 164, 567 N.W.2d 829 (N.D. 1997).....	¶ 77

**Non-Binding Cases**

<u>Butler v. Rose</u> , 686 F.2d 1163, 1170 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	¶ 38
<u>Knowles v. United States</u> , 224 F.2d 168 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1955) .....	¶ 38
<u>State v. Ball</u> , 2004 SD 9 .....	¶ 38
<u>United States v. Lyon</u> , 397 F.2d 505 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) (cert. denied, 393 U.S. 846) .....	¶ 38
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 547 F.2d 1037 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	¶ 38

**Other Authority**

Black’s Law Dictionary .....	¶¶ 54, 68
